1 2 3 4 5	Page 1-line 5	After "guides;" insert "providing an exception; creating an advisory board; specifying duties of the advisory board; requiring a report;".
6 7	Page 1-line 14	After "authority;" insert "advisory board;".
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20	Page 2-line 6	Delete "state." and insert "state in a lawful ratio that prioritizes Wyoming resident professional guides and outfitters. This subsection shall not apply to a Wyoming resident if that person uses a city, town, county or state boat ramp or other access point to launch a commercially guided fishing boat to guide fishermen if the Wyoming resident is guiding the fishermen to a location where the lands are owned or leased by the Wyoming resident or the Wyoming resident's immediate family member.".
21 22 23	Page 2-after line 6	Insert the following and renumber as necessary:
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33	"(b) There is created a commercially guided fishing boats advisory board. The board shall consist of seven (7) members appointed by the commission. One (1) member shall be appointed from each appointment district pursuant to W.S. 9-1-218. Members shall serve a four (4) year term. The commission may remove any member of the board, subject to W.S. 9-1-202. Vacancies of the board shall be filled by appointment for the unexpired term. The board shall provide recommendations to the commission for promulgating rules under subsection (c) of this section.".	
34 35	Page 2-line 8	Delete "(b)" and insert "(c)".
36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44	Page 2-line 19	After "regulations." insert "The annual fee established under this subsection may be different for resident and nonresident professional fishing guides or outfitters and shall be in a ratio similar to the fee ratio for (12) month resident fishing licenses and (12) month nonresident fishing licenses under W.S. 23-2-201(d).".

Page 3-line 1 Delete "(c)" and insert "(d)". 1 2 3 Page 4-after line 2 Insert the following and renumber as 4 necessary: 5 б "Section 2. Not later than November 1, 2025, the game and 7 fish commission and the commercially guided fishing boats advisory board created in section 1 of this act shall make recommendations 8 9 to the joint travel, recreation, wildlife and cultural resources interim committee on the creation of a new board or amendment to 10 11 an existing board to carry out the duties specified in section 1 12 of this act.". 13 14 Page 2-line 4 Delete "Section 2." and insert "Section 3.". 15 BYRON, CHAIRMAN